

No. 12-594

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEITH BLAND, JR.,
PETITIONER,
v.

MICHAEL LEMKE, WARDEN,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL M. GLICK
MICHAEL R. BLANKENHEIM
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
mscodro@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Trial.....	3
B. Direct Appeal.	8
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Question Presented Implicates No Split In Authority.....	14
II. The Petition Asks The Court To Correct The Seventh Circuit’s Alleged Misapplication Of Circuit Precedent.....	16
III. This Case Does Not Implicate The Question Presented Because The State Court Adjudicated All Elements Of Petitioner’s Underlying Constitutional Claim.....	18
IV. Answering The Question Presented In Petitioner’s Favor Would Not Affect The Disposition Of His Habeas Petition.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

V. A Hold For <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> Is Unwarranted.	27
CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011).....	24
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir.), pet. for cert. filed, No. 11-42 (U.S. July 6, 2011).	15-16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	17
<i>Gentry v. Sinclair</i> , No. 09-99021, 2013 WL 174441 (9th Cir. Jan. 15, 2013).	15
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	10, 22-23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).	1, 12
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>McBride v. Superintendent, SCI Houtzdale</i> , 687 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).	23
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).	23
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	2, 20, 22
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Rayner v. Mills</i> , 685 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2012). . .	14-15
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).	12
<i>Salts v. Epps</i> , 676 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2012).	14
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2011).	1, 16
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2011).	14, 16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	2, 22
<i>Toliver v. McCaughtry</i> , 539 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008).	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).	1, 2, 14
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957). .	17
<i>Woolley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012).	1, 14, 17
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).	12, 20
